w2026 028 1By - prmmznia Appendix 1 of RNTPC

\’rﬁ_i&ﬁjﬁﬁﬁM%&‘Jﬁﬁ&}'{ﬁ‘-&iﬁiﬁmwl&ﬁ Paper No. A/HSK/507

This document is received on 1 FEB 202 Form \(I S16- il[
The Town Planning Board will formally acknowledge = =
the date ofreceipt of the application only upon receipt
¢/ 4'l the required information and documents.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

R (M mHREEIOEIITE)
16k E XN A H &
Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land

and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development™®

%%Z‘Eﬁﬁ_ﬁiﬂﬁﬁﬁ% ﬁlﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁ%%ﬁ@%ﬁ#?@%m@i

*Form No. $16-I should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

% F - |- T BRSBTS (BRI T BT f R BB ) R ek Sl 7 25
AT » B/ S16-1 3

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
hitps://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

3 A QAT A 7 B ) R AR - DABRIUAK AR éﬁ%‘s}‘uﬁmﬁfﬁﬁiﬂt%ﬁJ\H’Jln]"ﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁ
A AFEENET —EAESR  BREUTHELERERECREFEEA

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/te/plan_application/apply. html

General Note and Annotnt:on for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
CERLT R A TSR BN BN H R R AT IR AR S T A R R TR T Y

AR ARIA

& Please attach documentary proof  SEACHTEEEH T (4

A Please insert number where appropriate  E5{F 3% 7 sF 4R

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item 7E-FEFAIEBER " R#EMA

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient JIFFHREEYZERFE - S HEAY

Please insert a " v , at the appropriate box SR EHIAEAEILE "v 4 38




Form No. S16-111 #4855 S16-111 &%

Por Official Use Only AP%%%%}%‘M A //’/{k /@7

& 7| B i #&3 Date Received

s HH -1 FEB 2024

1.

hitp://www.info.gov.hk/

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the
Board), 15/F, North Peint Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kon
Fﬁ“ﬁ}vﬁ?@iﬁ‘“’B’Jﬁﬂﬁ&%}iﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂnﬁﬁ’mﬁ' (A - '*’E*’-‘%ﬁ:ffm é‘ 333 SRILATT & 15 MR
HMZRECNE TR L L -

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http:/www.info.cov.hk/tpb/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Plam)mg Department (Hotling: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tm New
Territories).

b (PR JEA ) BYBOR BOR - ARIBIEIR IE AR o R0 L (EE R R %ﬁﬂ’if - Fi‘i (s -

b/)> e s R R (B LA 333 SRR & if 2231 4810
il 2231 4835) K AR W L1 5 M AL 25l Dl (A - 2231 5000) (& ILrdAeE 333 %ihfﬁ&iﬁ’“‘g 17 BERH5RID
H BRSS9 B & 5 14 #)ZHL -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required cg:es are incomplete.
ﬂtéef%‘lf%%%éﬁ’]ﬂﬁﬁ"rﬁ > IRE] [ ﬁ%mt#ﬁ%iﬁ&ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂ’ﬁﬂﬁﬂ ﬂﬁ*@ﬁ%ﬂﬂ o B ”ﬁ)\ﬁi‘)\ﬂﬂﬁ Halild
TERSHR TS - AR B A TR R BRI I 2+ 25 T PRSP B R 3 -

1.

Name of Applicant EFiF A # 4 /418

(R Mr. 484 /O Mrs. 32 A/ D Miss /N /DO Ms. 2+ /T Company 238] / [ Organisation #445 )

FUNG Kam Tong (#54% %)

.

Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) FE#FERE AL/ 2 (NBWH )

(CIMr. %4 /O Mrs. e A 7/ O Miss 2N / DO Ms. 204 / 2 Company 245 / O Organisation 5 )

Metro Planning & Development Company Limited (£8 7748 3] & 48R SA M 4 R4 3])

3,

Application Site F 2% Hb, BE

(a) Full address / location /

Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part), 676, D.D. 125 &
Adjoining Government Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T.

demarcation  district and  lot
number (if applicable)

SEER AL RS SR A K
HeESSRRE (40 )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved MSile area AT L 845 sqmSEjskRAbout £
S R (AR AS TR T o R ~ Not more than
J{; RERR L MGross floor area ﬁéf’%[{{ﬂ;ﬁ]]ﬁﬁ?s _sq.m SE 3k CAbout 45

(¢)  Areaof Government land included

(if any) 40 IIE sl &

Parts 1, 2 and 3 551 82 BE 334




Form No. S16-11I F&#&HEE S16-111 4

Approved Hung Shui Kiu and Ha Tsuen Outline Zoning Plan

() Name and number of the related | No. S/HSK/2
statutory plan(s)
o T 2 U A 0 B SR
*Open space” (7O7)
(¢) Land use zone(s) involved
325 R A b PR e e
Warehouse for storage of food provision
(f)  Current use(s)
U i
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)
CUTE{TIE T ~ Ml r T IRER I - St s
4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site EF 55 i Bh6Y T BT L HBEHR A 4

The applicant gk A —

™
-

is the sole “current land owner™** (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

EE—-09 DI LA A T GREMETRSS 6 8B4y MHCH SRR -

is one of the “current land owners™ © (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

B TR A " GRS -

isnot a “current land owner™,

Pl A TERE P

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

R SR BT i CGRGISURR S 6 5) -

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

gk s A AR R R R A A A B B

(a)

According to the record(s) of the Land Registry asat ... (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves atotal of ... “current land owner(s) ™"

TR TR E ..o = Fl orimemeninsnesiion R HVEC SR - SRR AT A
BB sonssnimmmenenins £ THRIT-LmE AL

(b)

The applicant High A —
] has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)™.

B & TEAT LA A IR -

Details of consent of “current land owner(sy”* obtained HUf5 | B7{F--Hr8Ef A . EREEE

No. of ‘Current . Date of consent obtained
j ¢ i ' f 1
A Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the ODMM/YYYY)

5 £ Land Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained

e i S R E 01
s AR A S 14 B R M ERRAT BRFT M gl

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 0 FF{HT HHEETZEMF 2 5855 EHERY )

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 B3 () 54 FE 5 WY




Form No. S16-II1 #4455 S16-II1 %

Note: May insert more than one "+ | .

Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application. ‘

HESP-ETsNE 8% o o o

EFIEH AR RGP B O 5 S (MR ) RESRFIT CRfT ) bR (vt

B

.

has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™
BRI sovsmsanansinini # BT AL

- Details of the “current land ownei(s)” * notified EE R TR R A s

' No. of “‘Current y ’ Date of notification
Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the

. Llaz;% %‘Eﬁiﬁ% Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given (gg;;n MMYYYY)
- s PR - S T 20 S L S L SRR R L BB Pl ; ;

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. H[I I-AIFEEIFFEAZERIRE « 555 B

has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

ELFRH A L B DAHO 15 L e AR (IR BT A B i - BRI ¢

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s)  HuiS{- B BEA

{1 sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/IMM/ YYYY)“&
Uy (B/HiR RS —4 T BT LA A el R

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) 5 -- Sigg A S8 L0 a PR Iy & T B

{"] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)®
e (B Fl )T fa e SR B e 3 P B — i 4 ®

W posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
3/1/2024 (DDMM/YYYY)®

i (U e e B B PSRBT AT 6 REEA (R TR LS EhABH e v i
/| sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management

office(s) or rural commitfce on 25/1/2024 (DD/MM/YYYY)®

i (E/ B AR A B A BT 22 T A R R R/ B Bh R B st

i BCHBH ET AR
Others FLfth

[ others (please specify)
HA (GERRER)

4 Part 5 (Cont’d 5



Form No. S16-1I1 et S16-111 i

6. Tvpe(s) of App!icatmn $ ﬁ ﬁ Bl

'I‘emporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provision for a Penod of 3
Years
(a) Proposed
use(s)/development
BERFE AR
| (Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (i FfF i R HHBE R
(b) Effective period of 2 year(s) £ e = SO
permission applied for
B S IR A RO O month(s)y A ... R —
(c) Development Schedule S3i78 41T %2
Proposed uncovered land area FEEZEK LimAE 00000 217 ............... sq.m M About 7
Proposed covered land avea fEHEHE D3 -LHEERE 000 628 R—. sq.m MAbout 5
Proposed number of buildings/structures RS EEEE .. 5 .................
Proposed domestic floor area B {(EFME IR NA .sq.m M About 9
Proposed non-domestic floor area sl (¥ P i 0 F NOE.I.}?P.@ than628 ............... sq.m CJAbout £
. N
Proposed gross floor area H3% 4HETH H Ot. more than628 ............... sq.m O About &Y

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) FERYAEFEY)HYER B RER A FIHERE
MR MR (A (Please use scparate sheets if the space below is insufficient) {ﬁi[ll;)\T”'CF "Flfé H5 ﬁ;&i@ﬂ)

ST SR PP SRR SR R R R R R R e e e A L R R LR R R L AR R R Al R R

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZ7ELEL{i7 Nil
Motorcycle Parking Spaces H5 L EIHI iy NI
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ##] (¢ BiH A NI,
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces fi# S EL M E AL NI e
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces & (5B {iL .| N —
Others (Please Specify) Eiffr GEFIEH) NA

Taxi Spaces BY-+Hafir Nﬂ ___________________________________________________________________
Coach Spaces Jif¢#F= Bl i e
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces BEHI{FEER{T L S T
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces rEl S HUE (i Nﬂ T .

Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces EE#Yf5EE 7 Nll ___________________________________________________________________
Others (Please Specify) Hfl (5115) 1 loading/unloading bay of 7m x 3.5m for

5 Part 6 6




Form No. S16-111 28845 S16-111 9%

Proposed operating hours k352 i [

Yes & |K/ There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)

H— A ERS « G EHE SR SRR (ALHF))
Vehicular access leading from San Sik Road

(d) Any vehicular access fo
the site/subject building?
bkew RN STE N i
HEs) 2

[] There is a proposed access. (please iiiusu"atg onplmandspeclfymc
width) _ ‘
F—REEHEERS - (GHERRISR © REI BRI R )

No#& [

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal i 3§ 4% g Bf 1 i) 2 &
(Tt necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or

BRI - ISR < )

(1) Does the | , S lo Jatails = e
developient Yes i [] Please provide details  35EFEEESS
proposal  involve P S S A e i s
alleration of
C‘Xib'til}g bujldil}g? .......................................................................................
MR R W e bbb i i bt sebnstmebi
5 0 1 A |
Aph g N /|
WOy i
Yes & [ (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and parliculars of siream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
M A5V T B ot O S e > DRI - T - R R R b
¢l )
] Diversion of stream JE[38 M7
(i) Does the [ Filling of pond HLi
g::;izg?mnfnvo}ve Area of filling SLHEIRE  .........ceennls sqm £ H3f CAbout £Y
the (;peration on Depth of filling JEHEEER ..o m 3¢ CAbout &Y
theright? [ Filling of land H{+
pe s Arca of illing BIEEIR . .oovovorrronn, sqm 3% DlAbouty
AR LS Depth of Gilling BC-FBREE oo m3  CAbout &
[T} Excavation of land $&-|-
Area of excavation FE-L iR, ............ sqm SEF7 s ClAbout &Y
Depth of excavation $#-H5EE ...z OAbout £
No & V4]
On environment ¥ Yes @ [ No Fdr [/
On traffic #2738 Yes & [] No g (A
On water supply $H{itzK Yes 8 [] No g I/
(iii) Would the | On drainage ¥fHEK Yes & ] No
development On slopes #ff17 Yes & (] No Fr [/
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes Fflif sk Yes @& [] No ¢ I/
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact ffELE 28 Yes 1 (] No A [/
BEEE2% 5 M@ | TreeFelling  BRFRHIA Yes @ [ No T /]
& i B F R 52 | Visual Impact BERRIE S Yes  [] No g [/
@ Others (Please Specify) Hfth (55%18H) Yes @[] No F& A

Part 6 (Cont’d [




Form No. S16-I1I F#&4E S16-111 5%

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

SHEEER SRRV BRI - W RARARINR © BEREA SRR E - R
5 ELR R An (e =)

(a) Application number to which

the permission relates

ST EIE AN R SRR

Al /

(b) Date of approval
AR TTHY T 3

. (DD H/MM E/YYYY )

(¢) Date of expiry
i A

...(DD E/MM F/YYYY )

(d) Approved use/development
EHEEEEF AT AU R SR

(e) Approval conditions

B R

[[]  The permission does not have any approval condition
B MDA (L T TR

] Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions
FRGH AELARAT & BRI

[0 Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):
e AR I T T SRR R -

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

iR TR -

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

(Bl EZERRE - B85 EERE)

(f) Renewal period sought
SRR AR A

[0 weat(s) 0 ceeemesreesiesesasenenasinien s

"] month(s) {EH TR

Part 6 (Cont’d 6



Form No. S16-11I #4855 S16-111 9%

7. Justifications 3

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

LS A LRt A e RS R e - AR BB ERY) -

1. The application site has been occupied for storage of food provision for more than 2 decades. The applicant
Wwishes to regularize .tht?.p{lelgosed .d.e)g@l,olpm?nt: The application site is subject to a previous planning application
approved for similar use (TPB Ref : A/HSK/296).

..................................................................................................................................

5. The proposed development is not incompatible with the surrounding environment including open storage use
and port back-up activitics.

6. Open storage & port back-up uses adjoining the application site were granted with planning permission.

.......................................................................................................................................
T T B L L P S P

8 Part 7 7




Form No. S16-II1 Fe4%58 S16-111

8. Declaration 5 HH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
ARSI ARSI A AP E - B R R -

T hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
(o the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

R AFAEFFE A GG A BRI AT AT RO R/ LR B B - ARSI R T -

Signature @%’g‘ffa\x [ Applicant i A /M Authorised Agent JEFZHE(CHE A
A Lot s
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
A (GERAERIERD) el (0EA )
Professional Qualification(s) [] Member @8 / [[] Fellow of HEEH
WHEHS O] HKIP SEEHETSE / (] HKIA Sumssmne /

M HKIS EHHNEESd /[ HKIE S8 TEMMed /
(] HKILA FERBaistd/ [ HKIUD &HEpmsatsd
(] RPP {24 I
Others Eft ... i Ty N T e

onbehalfof  Metro Planning & Develbﬁment Company Limited (7 32 8] R 8 R AR R H R 2 9)
R it it e S D s e s s

V| Company 438] / [} Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) #8855 (41 )

Date H | 25/1/2024 (DD/MMAYYYY FI/H/AE)

Remark {f&

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

B iy ) O B R o A\ BT IR ARG s RO S B BT (EIAE - R RN RS ENITRT - A
WG FIREERGEHA R AR R TR -

Warhing Bt

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

FEAE ALEHA RISRER AR T - SUESRE SR I S LR ARk - BUsE R OREIRTRED -

Statement on Personal Data & A Bi1l I RERH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
F Birst s AR AR G G BTl KBV ERT » DU CRmsSiBieRe) FAHBRrsRR
B S @HNES REENL TR _
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this appiication for public inspection; and
PREESRE G  ERRAMmEST R IR AR - FR SR AR ELRAERM | DR
(b) facilitating communication betWecn the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

FI{E i AR R R R BT EP T 2 R S T -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph | above.

3 AL A S R PR A AR Sl At A 3R - BAfE SR 1 BRI AT AR -

3. An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

FRE (B AORICRARD 1) (35 486 SOMTHITE + ot AT IS B B L A 70 » ﬁué’kﬁ&’lﬁ‘c% AR
S SR R AR A BRI A 333 WA & 15 -

2 Part 8 55 8




Gist of Application EEEEHEEE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This parl will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
deposited at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(FHFE DA R o SOHET - EEP oG @3t PRI A L ~ REREM T2 B R B A B e B
TR AR R BB MR AR DA — AR <)

Application No. (For Official Use Only) GH27H & )
FHERSRIE

Location/address | Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part), 676, D.D. 125 & Adjoining Government

(g Wl Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T.
Site area 845 sq. m E 75 3 s
Fae sq. m 3 75 3 M About &9
i TEIR
(includes Government land of £ £& B )& L #f: 40 sq. m 275 & About £9)
%‘% Approved Hung Shui Kiu and Ha Tsuen Qutline Zoning Plan No. S/HSK/2
Zening CO en S aceﬁ 5303!
s pen space” ("0”)
Type of Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas for a Period of
i e RPN R R PR i/ B TR
Sl
Year(s) 4 3 ] Month(s) H
{J  Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas for a Period of
AR RIS [ B P /5 R AR A o] A A B
O Year(s) 4 LI Month(s) H
Applied use/ Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provision for a Period of 3 Years
development
EH i R TR

10 For Form No. S.16-1I1 S.16-II1




i)  Gross floor area sqm P Plot Ratio #ffEEH
and/or plot ratio — T
L e Domestic [0 About 49 COJAbout &9
Wik T £/ NA O Not more than NA  ONot more than

Non-domestic [0 About &Y K About £
El=EEs 628 B Not more than 0.74 [ONot more than
&R TR

ii) No. of block Domestic

% xR NA
Non-domestic
FEEH 5

iii) Building height/No. | Domestic .
of storeys e NA R ok
@ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ/@ﬁi O (Not more than ’f‘{é]‘j’\\)

NA Storeys(s) &
[0 (Not more than -~ %}i%)
Non-domestic m 3k
AR 3.3 &2 (Not more than RZ 1Y)
i Storeys(s) i
(Not more than -~ %5%)

iv) Siteﬁcoverage
T EEH 74.32 % About %Y

v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces B {i74HE] 0
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces | private Car Parking Spaces #4 %2 EEHI{ir 0
g;&%ﬁéhﬁ%ﬁﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces #5ELELHi{]y 0

: Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #8HY B HIHH{r 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 17 B HEAT 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces Z% $ 8 difiy 0
Others (Please Specify) Efh GE%IEH)

NA

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys 1
R AL E R

Taxi Spaces HY-HH{ir 0
Coach Spaces JiftiE= AL 0
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #E7#! & B H{ir 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces SR EFHI{L 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces AU £ HIHI{ir 0
Others (Please Specify) HAll GHFIHH)

Van type vehicle 1

11

For Form No. S.16-111
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Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents F232RVHEH] - 4§85 oC
sz B

Plans and Drawings | -
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) 484H2% R85, 7r/55%:TH g
Block plan(s) 2 2 1l O .
Floor plan(s) =2 [a][# 0 0
Sectional plan(s) 6 L =
Elevation(s) 174 O L
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development FEFHsfse R a4 i K o O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [FESEas240E /eyt U O
Others (please specify) Hfth (FHzFHH) - &
Proposed drainage plan, site plan and location plan
Reports #F£
Planning Statement/Justifications & #4H ¢5/FE {5 o O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) | ]

HURERTE (IRE - 22 B BKATSH)
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FtEEHHY AT iE R B (E 0 O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FETT ARJAL SRR fE O a
Visual impact assessment 1758 B 807 = 0
Landscape impact assessment Sl i 85T (G = L
Tree Survey fiAZEE z £
Geotechnical impact assessment |- IfZ 8B f U 0
Drainage impact assessment HE7K5 &89k O O
Sewerage impact assessment T EENT(L U H
Risk Assessment [Ef@iTAt = L
Others (please specify) Efth (355 ) O
Drainage proposal and estimated traffic generation
Note: May insert more than one v, . 5 B[ &R —@IFAMNE TV | %

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the gencral public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any Habilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

B LAY FORHE B A AR DU TR T R S o SIS TR VDR (A L AR SO0 R - IR
OB AR - A TR - MR o F ATESR S -

12 For Form No. S.16-111 #£55§855 5.16-111 B¢ FE




Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provision for a Period of 3
Years

at

Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part), 676, D.D. 125 &
Adjoining Government Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T.

Annex1 DRAINAGE PROPOSAL

1.1 Existing Situation

A. Site particulars

1.1.1 The application site had been paved and occupied an area of about 845m?.

1.1.2 The application site will be occupied for a warehouse for storage of food provision
to supply food provision to nearby villages.

B. Level and gradient of the application site & proposed surface channel

1.1.3 The lowest point of the site is at the northwestern part which is about +7.8mPD.
The highest point of the site is at the southeastern part which is about +7.4mPD.

C. Catchment area of the proposed drainage provision at the application site

1.1.4 According to Figure 5, it is noted that the land to surrounding the application site
commands a lower level or about the same level as the application site. Moreover,
the land to the west of the site is occupied by an approved warehouse for storage of
food provision (TPB Ref.: A/HSK/49) of which drainage facilities are available.
As such, no external catchment is identified.

D. Particulars of the existing drainage facilities to accept the surface runoff collected
at the application site

1.1.5 Asshown in Figure 5, a public drain is found to the south of the application site.

1.2 Runoff Estimation

1.2.1 Rational method is adopted for estimating the designed run-off
Q =k xi xA/3,600
Assuming that:
i. The area of the entire catchment is approximately 845m?; (Figure 5)
ii. Though the catchment is predominant rural in character, it is assumed that the
value of run-off co-efficient (k) is taken as 1.

Difference in Land Datum = 78m-74m =0.4m

Temporary Warehouse in D.D. 125, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T.
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1.3

131

1.3.2

133

1.34

L 62m

Average fall 0.4min62m or 1min155m

According to the Brandsby-Williams Equation adopted from the “Stormwater
Drainage Manual — Planning, Design and Management” published by the Drainage
Services Department (DSD),
Time of Concentration (tc) = 0.14465 [ L/(H%2 xA%Y) ]
te =0.14465 [ 62/ (0.65%2 x 845%1) ]
tc =4.99 minutes
With reference to the Intensity-Duration-Frequency Curves provided in the

abovementioned manual, the mean rainfall intensity (i) for 1 in 50 recurrent
flooding period is found to be 280mm/hr

By Rational Method, Q: =1 x 280 x 845/ 3,600

..Q1 =65.72 /s = 3,943.33 I/min = 0.066m%/s

In accordance with the Chart or the Rapid Design of Channels in “Geotechnical
Manual for Slopes”, 300mm surface U-channel at 1:180 gradient is considered
adequate to dissipate all the stormwater accrued by the application site and adjacent
land.

Proposed Drainage Facilities

Subject to the calculations in 1.2 above, it is determined that proposed 300mm
concrete surface U-channel at gradient of about 1:180 along the site periphery is
adequate to intercept storm water passing through and generated at the application
site (Figure 5).

The collected stormwater will then be discharged to the existing public drain to the
south of the application site via the proposed 375mm surface U-channel outside the
application site.

All the proposed drainage facilities will be provided and maintained at the
applicant’s own expense. Also, surface channel will be cleaned at regular interval
to avoid the accumulation of rubbish/debris which would affect the dissipation of
storm water.

Sand trap or alike will be provided at the terminal catchpit to avoid the addition of
load into public drainage.

Temporary Warehouse in D.D. 125, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T. 2
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1.3.6

1.3.7

1.3.8

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Temporary Warehouse in D.D. 125, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T.

All the proposed drainage facilities will be constructed and maintained at the
expense of the applicant.

For the drainage works outside the jurisdiction of the applicant, the applicant will
seek the consent of land owners or District Lands Office/Yuen Long for works
outside application site prior to the commencement of works.

The development would neither obstruct overland flow nor adversely affect
existing natural streams, village drains, ditches and the adjacent areas, etc.

All proposed works at the site periphery would not obstruct the flow of surface
runoff from the adjacent areas, the provision of trees and surface channel at site
boundary is detailed hereunder:

Soil excavation at site periphery, although at minimal scale, is inevitably for the
provision of surface channel. In the reason that the accumulation of excavated
soil at the site periphery would obstruct the free flow of the surface runoff from the
surroundings, the soil will be cleared at the soonest possible after the completion of
the excavation process.

In view of that soil excavation may be continued for several working days, surface
channel will be dug in short sections and all soil excavated will be cleared before
the excavation of another short section.

No leveling work will be carried at the site periphery. The level of the site
periphery will be maintained during and after the works. As such, the works at
the site periphery would not either alter or obstructed the flow of surface runoff
from adjacent areas.

Openings will be provided at the toe of site hoarding so as to allow unobstructed
flow of surface runoff from adjacent area.

January 2024



Annex 2 Estimated Traffic Generation

2.1  The application site is abutting a vehicular access leading from San Sik Road.
Sufficient manoeuvring space is proposed for the manoeuvring of van type vehicle
within the application site. No queueing of traffic outside the application site will
occur.

2.2  The estimated average traffic generation and traffic generation rate at peak hours
are as follow:

Type of Average Traffic Average Traffic Traffic
Vehicle Generation Rate Traffic Generation Rate | Attraction Rate
(pcuf/hr) Attraction Rate| at Peak Hours | at Peak Hours
(pcu/hr) (pcu/hr) (pcu/hr)
Van type
vehicle 0.1 0.1 1 1
Note 1: The opening hour of the proposed development is restricted to 9:00 a.m. to
7:00 p.m. from Mondays to Saturdays. No operation will be held on Sundays and
public holidays.
Note 2: The pcu of van type vehicle is taken as 1.
Note 3: Morning peak is defined as 7:00a.m. to 9:00a.m. whereas afternoon peak is
defined as 5:00p.m. to 7:00p.m.
2.3 As shown in the above estimation, traffic generation and attraction in both peak
hours and in average are not significant.
Temporary Warehouse in D.D. 125, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long, N.T. 4
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Structure 1

Warehouse for storage of
food provision

GFA: Not exceeding 454m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
No. of storey: 1

Structure 2
Rain shelter
GFA: Not exceeding 54m?

Height: Not exceeding 5.5m

No. of storey: 1

Structure 5

Rain shelter

GFA: Not exceeding 14m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
No. of storey: 1

Structure 4

Toilet

GFA: Not exceeding 6m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
No. of storey: 1

Structure 3

Rain shelter

GFA: Not exceeding 100m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
No. of storey: 1

1 loading/unloading
bay of 7m x 3.5m for
van type vehicle

o<

5.5m wide
Ingress/Egress
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Appendix la of RNTPC
Total: 5 pages Paper No. A/HSK/507

Date: 6 February 2024

TPB Ref.: A/HSK/507
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Proposed Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provision for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part),
676, D.D. 125 & Adjoining Government Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long,
N.T.

This letter intends to supersede our letter dated 6.2.2024. We are glad to submit the
updated layout plan and page 5 and 11 of the S.16-1ll application form. The
proposed landscape plan is attached.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact our Mr. Patrick Tsui at [l
I at your convenience.

Patrick Tsui

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Moon
KOK) — By Email



Form No. S16-IIT FAEEE S16-111 57

6. Type(s) of Application Ef 55 %5 HIl

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas
A ERRR I + 3 b R /ERGESEYIN T REA N 1B = R R R/ S

(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas, please proceed to Part (B))

(B A > FR Bt 8 R P 2R /SR PR A AR BT PTG > SRR (B)ER D)

Temporary Warchouse for Storage of Food Provision for a Period of 3
Years

(a) Proposed
use(s)/development

i s bak g

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (55 FI Vi B2 BA e £15)

(b) Effective period of M year(s) £ ... 3
permission applied for
HEEHYEF ] B E LI month(s) fHH oo
(¢) Development Schedule 2% 4METFE
Proposed uncovered land area 5 25 K T HEITE A 2 17 ............... sq.m MAbout £
Proposed covered land area fz5A F& s 000000 .. 628 ............... sq.m MAbout £
o . 5
Proposed number of buildings/structures e EE8Y) FEEEYIEIE
Proposed domestic floor area R FIME AR @000 ... NA ............... sq.m MAbout £
Proposed non-domestic floor area 3 E{F F A A FE NOt.ljl’.l.O.I‘.e. than 62 8 ............... sq.m CJAbout £
s Not more than 628
Proposed gross floor area FEBAAMEEITAIRE sq.m [JAbout £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) EEEW)/FEEEYIAN S = 8 M R [EIME g
HyEER IR (W) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (X1LLF 222 » 555 HERAH)

Structure 1: Warehouse (Not exceeding 5.5m, 1 storey), Structure 2, 3 & 5: Rain shelter (Not exceeding 5.5m,

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZZEEEAL NI
Motorcycle Parking Spaces & B8 EEEE AL NI
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces &7 €5 (s Nﬂ __________________________________________________________________
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces FRAI S EHEAL NI
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EEHI S HJAH{Ir L
Others (Please Specify) FHA (G5%1HH) N

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces %% &5 #iir Yt # H

Taxi Spaces FY--HEi{ir NI
Coach Spaces JR#FEEEEAL N
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #&A 15 & EHAir Ispaceof Tmx35m
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces FpI &S E H{ir Nﬂ ___________________________________________________________________
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BRI S HH{if N
Others (Please Specify) EHAth (F5%18H) NA

5 Part 6 %5 6 255y




(i)  Gross floor area sqm FEHK Plot Ratio frf&EEE
and/or plot ratio .
SRS R 5% Domestic O About &Y OAbout 4
iﬂﬁfﬁgtt %= ) £/ NA 0 Not more than NA CINot more than
X eSS eSS
Non-domestic O About &y MAbout %
JEEH 628 Not more than 0.74 [ONot more than
eSS eSS
(ii)) No. of block Domestic
L (B! NA
Non-domestic
FEEH 5
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic o
of storeys £H NA m s
s E R TR [0 (Not more than “RZH?)
NA Storeys(s)
[0 (Not more than “RZ}?)
Non-domestic m Sk
IRER] +3 (4 (Not more than “RZH?)
! Storeys(s)
K (Not more than 2% 72)
(iv) Site coverage
EEAE 74.32 % About 4
(v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {=E{i7 4& % 0
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces FAZ7 EEHELfL 0
2y S A
g%g{é&i’%%g Motorcycle Parking Spaces & B ELEE (1] 0
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&% €5 =i H# i1 0
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 1% & 5 AT 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces E& % & B BEAT 0
Others (Please Specify) HAth (35%15H)
NA
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys 1
FERE R M(EHER AR
Taxi Spaces AY+-HLfir 0
Coach Spaces Jik#zE= B AT 0
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #E7 & B EE AT 1
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces 1R fir 0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces E}F UEHHAfL 0
Others (Please Specify) HAth (35%15H)
NA
11

For Form No. S.16-1I1 £ #5E S.16-111 58




Structure 1
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food provision

GFA: Not exceeding 454m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
No. of storey: 1

Structure 2
Rain shelter
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No. of storey: 1
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No. of storey: 1

Structure 4
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GFA: Not exceeding 6m?
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Rain shelter

GFA: Not exceeding 100m?
Height: Not exceeding 5.5m
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Ingress/Egress
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Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Total: 1 page Paper No. A/HSK/507

Date: 29 February 2024

TPB Ref.: A/HSK/507
By Email
Town Planning Board
15/F, North Point Government Offices
333, Java Road
North Point
Hong Kong
(Attn: The Secretary)

Dear Sir,

Proposed Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Food Provision for a
Period of 3 Years at Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part),
676, D.D. 125 & Adjoining Government Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long,
N.T.

We are glad to submit the updated landscape plan in order to address the comments of
the UD&L, Planning Department.

Should you have any enquiries, please feel free to contact our Mr. Patrick Tsui at [JJil}
It your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

2 e

Patrick Tsui

c.c. Tuen Mun and Yuen Long West District Planning Office (Attn: Ms. Moon
KOK) — By Email
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Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/HSK/507

Previous S.16 Applications covering the Application Site

Approved Applications

Application No Date of
' Uses/Development Consideration
. 26.3.2021
AJHSK/296 Temporary Warehouls:’t?a IioordS;??%i ;):SFood Provision for a (revoked on
26.8.2023)

A/HSK/507



Similar S.16 Applications within/straddling the subject “Open Space” Zone
on the Hung Shui Kiu & Ha Tsuen Outline Zoning Plan in the Past Five Years

Approved Applications

Application No. Uses/Development Date of
Consideration
Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Warehouse for
AIHSK/282 Storage of Food Provision for a Period of 3 Years 22.1.2021
Temporary Open Storage of Recyclable Materials (including 9.7.2021
A/HSK/311 Metal and Plastic) & Construction Materials and Warehouse (revoked on
for Storage of Construction Materials for a Period of 3 Years 9.10.2023)
9.7.2021
Temporary Warehouse for Storage of Spare Parts and
A/HSK/313 ; ; (revoked on
Recyclable Materials (Metal) for a Period of 3 Years 9.10.2023)
. 25.11.2022
AJHSK/415 Proposed Tempgg%rng?rf%k:oau;i r(izﬁcgidén\?e;)rzngerous Goods (revoked on
25.2.2024)
Proposed Temporary Warehouse (Excluding Dangerous Goods
AJHSKIAT2 Godown) with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years 258.2023

A/HSK/507
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Appendix 111 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/HSK/507

Government Departments’ General Comments

Traffic
(@ Comments of the Commissioner for Transport:
No comment on the application from traffic engineering point of view.

(b) Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department:

No adverse comment on the application from highway maintenance point of view.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department:
* no objection in principle to the application from drainage point of view; and

* should the application be approved, a condition should be stipulated requiring the
applicant to submit a revised drainage proposal, to implement and maintain the
proposed drainage facilities to his satisfaction.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection:

* no adverse comment on the application; and

 there was no environmental complaint pertaining to the Site received in the past three
years.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services:

* no in-principle objection to the proposal subject to fire service installations (FSIs) being
provided to the satisfaction of his department; and

* inconsideration of the design/nature of the proposal, FSIs are anticipated to be required.

Therefore, the applicant is required to submit relevant layout plans incorporated with
the proposed FSIs to his department for approval,

Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department:

* no objection to the application under the Buildings Ordinance; and

AIHSK/507



6.

* no building plan submission in relation to the development at the Site was approved or
under processing.

Long-term Development

(@ Comments of the Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development
Department:

No adverse comment on the application.
(b) Comments of the Director of Leisure and Cultural Services:

No adverse comment on the application.

Water Supplies

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department:

No objection to the application.

District Officer’s Comments

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department:
* no comment from departmental point of view; and

* his office has not received any comment from the locals on the application.

AIHSK/507



Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/HSK/507

Recommended Advisory Clauses

(@) to resolve any land issues relating to the development with the concerned owner(s) of the
application site (the Site);

(b) to note that the Site may be resumed at any time during the planning approval period for
implementation of government projects;

(c) should the applicant fail to comply with any of the approval conditions again resulting in the
revocation of planning permission, sympathetic consideration may not be given to any further
applications;

(d) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD) that:

the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government
Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without
the prior approval of the Government and Government Land (GL);

no permission is given for occupation of GL (about 40m? subject to verification) included
in the Site. Any occupation of GL without Government’s prior approval is not allowed:;

the private lots covered by Short Term Waivers (STWSs) are listed below;

STW No. Lot(s) in D.D.125 Purposes

Temporary Warehouse for Storage of

4523 675S.A & 675S.B .
Food Provision
Temporary Warehouse for Storage and
5376 674 Spare Parts and Recyclable Materials

(Metal)

the STW holder(s) should apply to his office for modification of the STW conditions
where appropriate. The owner(s) of lot without STW shall apply to his office for STW to
permit the structure(s) to be erected or erected within the private lots, if any. The applicant
has to either exclude the GL from the Site or immediately apply for a formal approval
prior to the actual occupation of the GL. The application(s) for Short Term Tenancy/STW
will be considered by the Government in its capacity as a landlord and there is no
guarantee that they will be approved. If such application(s) is approved, it will be subject
to such terms and conditions including the payment of waiver fee/rent and administrative
fee as considered appropriate by LandsD. Besides, given the proposed use is temporary
in nature, only erection of temporary structure(s) will be considered,

(e) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that:

sufficient manoeuvring space shall be provided within the Site. No vehicles are allowed
to queue back to public roads or reverse onto/from public roads; and

the local track leading to the Site is not under Transport Department’s purview. The
applicant shall obtain consent of the owners/managing departments of the local track for
using it as the vehicular access to the Site;

() to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways

AIHSK/507



(9)

(h)

1)

Department that:

* adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from the
Site to the nearby public roads and drains; and

* the access road connecting the Site with San Sik Road is not and will not be maintained
by his office. His office should not be responsible for maintaining any access connecting
the Site with Ping Ha Road;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that the applicant is advised
to follow the latest *‘Code of Practice on Handling Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses
and Open Storage Sites’ in order to minimise the possible environmental impacts on the
surrounding areas;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design & Landscape, Planning
Department that the approval of the planning application does not imply approval of the tree
works such as pruning, transplant and/or felling under lease. The applicant is reminded to
approach relevant authority/government department(s) direct to obtain the necessary approval
for any tree works, where appropriate;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that:

» the layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and nature of
occupancy and the location of the proposed fire service installations to be installed should
be clearly marked on the layout plans; and

* if the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (Cap. 123)
(BO), detailed fire service requirements will be formulated upon receipt of formal
submission of general building plans;

to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

e the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the Building
(Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively. The Site does not abut on a specified street
of not less than 4.5 m wide and its permitted development intensity shall be determined
under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at building plan submission stage;

* if the existing structures are erected on leased land without the approval of the Building
Authority (BA), they are unauthorized building works (UBW) under the BO and should not
be designated for any proposed use under the application;

* for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BD to effect their
removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as and when
necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed as an acceptance
of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO;

* Dbefore any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary buildings,
demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and consent
of the BA should be obtained, otherwise they are UBW under the BO. An Authorized
Person should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in
accordance with the BO; and

AIHSK/507
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e any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other uses
are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of the B(P)R.
Detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage; and

(k) to note the comment of the Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development
Department that the Site falls within the boundary of Hung Shui Kiu/Ha Tsuen New
Development Area (HSK/HT NDA). To ensure timely and orderly implementation, the
development of HSK/HT NDA and relevant site formation and infrastructure works would be
implemented in three phases, viz. First Phase development, Second Phase development and
Remaining Phase development. The lots concerned fall within the site under Second Phase
development of HSK/HT NDA. While the detailed implementation programme for the project
is still being formulated, it is envisaged that the site formation and engineering infrastructure
works for the Second Phase development will commence in 2024. In this regard and subject to
the necessary approvals as required, the Government plans to acquire these relevant sites by
mid-2025 progressively for the development of HSK/HT NDA. The applicant is required to pay
attention to the development programme mentioned above and to liaise with his office if any
structures would be erected to ensure that their proposed development would not affect the
proposed works under HSK/HT NDA.
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[] Urgent. L] Return Receipt Requested  [] Sign ] Encrypt L1 Mark Subject Restricted [_| Expand personal&publi
A/HSK/507 DD 125 Ha Tsuen OS

01/03/2024 02:24
From: - ]
. To: "tpbpd” <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>, "ringowcmok” <ringowcmok@dsd.gov.hk>, "ceo"
<ceo@ceo.gov.hk>
Sent by: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

File Ref:
Dear TPB Members,

296 revoked for failure to fulfill Drainage conditidns but applicant was allowed to .
continue operations for the duration of the 3 year approval.

This is a food storage business and situated 'close. to residential units.

HAS THE BOARD TAKEN THE INITIATIVE TO SUMMON DSD TO EXPLAIN WHY
PRACTICALLY EVERY APPLICATION THAT IS REVOKED IS DUE TO FAILURE
TO FULFILL DRAINAGE CONDITIONS?

Drainage is the responsibility of DSD that is currently engaged in a programme to
take over large chunks of public parks in most districts for water storage to combat
flooding, it says. '

These facilities diminish both the size and quality of the already inadequate provision
of Open Space and deprive particularly the elderly and young children of
recreational faiclities for many years.

But in many cases flooding is due to failure of operators to instal adequate drainage
on their premises to cope with the volume and content of their discharges.

Clearly there would be no need for these storage tanks if this dept was to do its job
and ensure that each and every facility is properly equipped.

TPB members have been advised by the courts via a number of JRs that it is their
duty TO LOOK INTO MATTERS.

The community looks forward to a probe into this issue.

Mary Mulvihiil

From:

To: {pbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Date: Tuesday, 9 March 2021 3;30 AM HKT
Subject: A/HSK/296 DD 125 Ha Tsuen OS

A/HSK/296
Lots 674 (Part), 675 S.A (Part), 675 S.B (Part) and 676 in D.D. 125 and Adjoining
Government Land, Ha Tsuen, Yuen Long



Site area: About 845.00m? Includes Government Land of about 40m?
Zoning: "Open Space”
Applied Use: Warehouse for Storage of Food / 1 Vehicle Parking

Dear TPB Members,

This appears to be an extension to 282, approved on 22 Jan. That was a roll over, but
this application does not provide a history.

This is close to residential zone. So when will the zoning intention be implemented and
how if approval is granted for further encroachment onto OS zoning?

Mary Mulvihill
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